AMPACK2-70
AMPACKA4-70

DLAPACK2-70
SERVICE MANUAL

| eceer Ampacké-?oj

-
\\\Eo £
ES ofx 2 [c]
Y SE o a
ug 5 n:
L V] ] i

— a

- o

[ecLer




SERVICE MANUAL
AMPACK2-70
AMPACKA4-70
DLAPACK2-70

INDEX

- BLOCK DIAGRAM

- SCHEMATICS

- COMPONENTS LOCATION SCHEMA
- TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

- WIRING DIAGRAM

- MECHANICAL DIAGRAM

- PACKING DIAGRAM



DET —[>{—l

CLIP
Ay
DET —5— iE' T outPUT
VOL 1 -
—gZ)/i IN 1- ouT1—  _\
D CLASS LPF
STEREO
AMPLIFIER
IN 2+ ouT2— |
VOL 2 CLIP
< T outpPuT2
DET —[>{—l -

+VO—§\$—1

STANDBY AMPACK2-70
CONTROL

w ec Le r drawn: J Colomines date: 090609  project: EP34-08 product  AMPACKZ2-70

approved: title:

aumber. 10,0904 version 01.00 BLOCK DIAGRAM




C123
|

* 1
ol C2n2/250V Y1
]
g1
=8
&
S FB103 D115 FB108 FB110
orh® Cer. B
&
E[ N R]30 Ferrite MUR420 Ferrite Ferrite BDS
i 56/2 PRO2 FB124 D116 FB109
- o | © cBje2 0 9
He1 TR0l ,( z g §|° Cer. Beadl|] Ferrite MUR420 Ferrite 0 0
5] ©0 Q @ o L] L]
+ il s 3 3 g
R =3 L H° 3 e 2==3 2==3 "‘[
B S N o OT8 @l < R 2 5T ST &
Faston 6.3mm % % 9 S §Z§; geo¢s dLT TS101 o o
> > N - AR 8¢ o7 E
X * - C— -
E S E © wie2 o T & goia oo TP104 TP105
N oTY < ——o s » — o 4
S S >4 vy k3
Faston 6.3mm s Sel3 © tnfited ] 318 \g Lo wlz °
8% = § DB | ££8¢8 o7« 8 3
ol HN ok fadit gt 13} »iLt Bla 9
4A Temp. 9 =e 8l 'y o3 ==} E[
= ] wie1 hd b} hd hd hd I S olg oy &
° S S ~h& CcB1e3 ] FB121 D113 FB1@S S
£ 8 8 = Unfitted E[Q Cer. Bead
& o ] R131 Ferrite MUR420 Ferrite
G 1 b 55/29%2[ FB102 D114 FBI0S eIt
s s TP103 Bl o = 1
- %[]2 Cer. Bead [[] Ferrite MUR420 Ferrite Ferrite BDS
o
&|° cBlo4
Ri2s  D1eo
I
)
o | Qubas | © ey w,| B NF1071/2 gyGa2p
SARARS A PSRN
SAQ | [s2 A Mg ==3
a0 El8ERE b= WUIN
o o
Q101 -
Ic101:1
BTB246008
o
L <]
o
_ _ _ _ R129 D111
R 2 - l 0106 NF107 1/2  gygaop
s ES* N 53 $ R120 T103:5
a7y u“‘|'§ a7y u"‘|’< NF187 1/2 gyéoay Transf. Ampack
N 8
.
.
‘ 73T183:6
7 1 Transf. Ampack
Wee  vdl
Rt
HVeelg § 1
IC104 w3 SLl>
ON pasm—- -8
S FSFR2100 5Ts L102 oTn
2 8 <
= Vetr(1g N
22uH
PG nc . 3
‘S
ste}l/
Heat Sink

CNY17G-2
IC102

TS102
TP11Q@

1103
LMa31AC £3

6k81

FB112 TP196

IC105
Vin PH

ENA BOOT|
4 < o
— INC Vsense -=
6 8]
INC  GND[
TPS5430 -
I Heatsink /70220 I
HS1

e%i

2 Ferrite BDS
<

©

"
18

N e o [N
1
22u/25

D112

R133

c128
|
I

B3B-EH-A

Ferrite BDS

IC106 7915
D110

1N4@07

Printed Board 11.1231

drawn by: M. Amoros date: 090528 |opproved: J.M. Mas
E@LE \i project n: b4 /35 _gg | title:

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO-ACUSTICA S.A.  [Broduct m: qbacrs 274l Base Sch.

number: 10.0881 version: 01.03 | Page: 1 of 1




c1e3
5
47u/16
b
S8
=US
ot TP1203 Z 2k
o
+ &3 4 cle4
_ cold o sgom -

2
(&7 TPies 1103

.

Board Connector Male 3p
Jie

YKC21-3035 TP102 Z2k:

UNBAL IN
c1es
£
47u/16
IS
zUe
1IN 105 7 o0
+ bot —§ o g0g, c1e6
- cold g sy E

T TPies L1904

Board Connector Male 3p
J1e3

1012.02.00

S
P11

from Power Supply

TP107 TP111 pig1

SS34

TP140

c121

24k3 0.5%

24k3 0.5%

P142
C129
+

C148
+

47u/16

47u/1

C130

Cc122

24k3 0.5%

24k3 0.5%
c120
22p 2%

FB1@1 1

h )
Ferrite BDS
o

1000u/ 35

High Pass Filter

R126

C151
N

47u/16
X

C149
¥

47u/16

47u/1

C132

6
<

o«

C100n

TP143

R125

100k

R127

C100n

3
e
g
gL

C152
&

47u/16
X

+15v

c139 R134 c145
10u/50 1oke 10u/50
cl4e c147
} L
|
1000 1000
il 9 8 16 1
o
Sv-| 2
gv-| g v+

TPie8 TP112 SS34 Ferrite BDS ¢
R116
.
TP115
drawn by: date: approved:
M.Amoros 090723 J.M.Mas

ECLER

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project NEP34—08

product n: AMPACK 2—70

number:

10.0884 | Vversion: g1 02

Page: 1 of 1

title:

Main schema

OWER SUPLY IC185:5
BIASING CIRCUITY SSM2164S

R142

R140
—
X

R145
—
23k7

R146
—
23k7

R154

R155

SM21645
R153 15[\ i3
23k7  In4)/\
14 T"\c105:4
Vea

TLMG3100
%]
o
N

+15V
@
S
a
TP124 ’—B‘
Groo S e e
__ icles R174
clez1 78| yoL 5 S{resin reset]
miq N | e TL77@5ACD 3k16
oLy ©-Ls
R163:2 ST8 oS reset ref ;e c:d
10kAX2 a
R
L& ReLy
°8 =3
o - O &
o [}
%
P122
0
®
S
1)
s SP 1 127
e R166 cl64

AUTO STANDBY

S103:4
A“ 2 SPUJ19

1

681k
c161
47u/50 S

100u/25

C177 |C18@ |C182

100n 100n

HS101
/Vd

ca7en
10‘_ ‘2‘. 8L 17l Heat Sink
F] 2 T &
8 g ¢ 3 & @
® . INT+ = e Q
8Lg§
R168 C163 ST 9l\nq ouT
ok6Z  ca7en BOOT1
e, Ic109
R169 C166 )
fc:)—{ SGND TDAB950BTH ci8s
Sk62  ca70n BooT2 22
o 3N+ by 22n
2ls out2
55TR
IN2- < < 5 o &
C470n ] a g = 3 =
2 g T ¢ %
31 T3] 19] 24| 18
c17e c173 c183
1000 1000 1000
v e ©
NL§ ©
=8 =
o - o

4‘

R187

LM431AC

c187

D11
D

C183

315 sls
5T8 573
REMOTE CONTROL
2
m9>< J185
219 Board Connector Male 3p
3
min

@V — vol max @dB att
10V = vol min oo

REMOTE CONTROL

1
max

H»

J1e6
2

3

min
@V - vol max 0dB att
10V — vol min oo

Printed Board 11.1238

NN
ﬁ§§1; 2P black
L

Board Connector Male 2p

OUTPUTS

Board Connector Male 2p

Board Connector Male 3p

red




Q
3
c114

=
2
S
N
R125

3
1
10
== e
R123

c129

]

=
HSYEH O OOO O . ! ‘CMG

R120

c107
C108

m "TEERH”‘q m

i ucma o3
S
> [fEmE 102 [gc1es o
0 O ]} Ri32 lllf
g1 cire O ] mm- Ri33 m
+ €123 O ) 0 ROECERITZ R34 oo
RV101 o
T103 [E129
L102 @C‘HE
L1 8 7 4 3 2 1

C122 C115

CAUTION: HIGH VOLTAGE

C125

D114
8103

CB10:

B103

D11
ma

P© O
r9|09 rams

15101

&
5
/) G S 9 10 13 14 15 16 O
K C131 C135] WHBS W”03

R131

related to: circuit no: 11.1231-05.00 side:
schema no: 10.0881-01.03 ___Component
insertion file no: 81.0161-01.00 VIeW:  Reference

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EP34/35—08 title:

number: 33.1167 version: 01.04 product N‘AMPACK?2/4—70 Bose Ct.

drown bY:M. Amoros| 99 990723 | %PPTV*%y M.Mas




~

Faston 2.8mm

C2n2/250V Y1
C2n2/250V Y1

1000u/200

O{ 1O
e

0
o
@

1sood]

Heatsink f/T0220

(o]

Heat Sink__ BYGZ0J ]
O s8r/ 172 -OO 88K/ 172 -O C —— o ]
1000u/200 O 000 O
47uH 1.5A O
- S FSFR2100 LM431AC
g ['4
Clu/275V X2 SRS ~ = 2
S8 o 4P -
o1 > 3 ~ N
g $ gz P 3
+ € 3 Os A
» 5 N O
> 3 8
B
213 3mH 8 7 4 3 2 1 S 22u750 ZL
N
&
o
L ﬁ.‘,AUTION: HIGH VOLTAGE
8 B
Clu/275V X2 5 E 8
u, - O
3 g S g Ferrite Ferrite Ferrite, Ferrite
o N Q [rerritel Ferrite! Ferrite
2)(=8 Q
NTC1@ = aston 2.8mp
S 8 8 8 8
N 3 3 \1772.02.90 3 3
5 5 1016.02.00 3 5 S S 5
© © 5 N o~ o~ N
8
5 5 | "516.0208 9 10 13 14 15 16 O ok din
K 4 3 1177.02.001177.82. j
r ] Heat Sink 00.3151
\,\~_/\_/\/\/¥/\_/\/\‘/s\'h'cune
[ ] FSFR2100
Screw M3x8
related to: circuit no: 11.1231-05.00 side: Component
schema no: 10.0881-01.03 -
insertion file no: 81.0161-01.00 VIEW: \/qlue

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: Fp34 /35_08

number: 33.1168

version: 01.04

product n: AMPACK2/4-70

drawn by:M’ Amoros date:

090723 | °PProved ) M. Mas

title:

Base Ct.

o)
=
El
z

Toothed Washer M3

Heat Sink 00.2516

silicone

7915 Screw M3x8




PARTS LIST:

Code
FCCDH7010100
FCXCD4001000
FCCE15100000
FCCDH7010100
FCXCD4010000
FCCE15220000
FCCCD2225000
FCCCD2225000
FCCE25047000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD4220000
FCXCD4470000
FCXCD4010000
FCCE15220000
FCCDK6220000
FCCE36010000
FCCE36010000
FCXCD4470000
FCCE25022000
FCXCD4470000
FCXCD4470000
FCCDL4470000
FCCCD2225000
FCCCD5100100
FCCCD5100100
FCCE25047000
FCXCD4010000
FCXCD4470000
FCCEX1502225
FCCE21220000
FCCE21220000
FCCEX1502225
FCXCD4470000
FCCE21220000
FCCE21220000
FCXCD4470000
FCPERL255000
FCPERL255000
FCPERL255000
FCPERL255000
FCPERL255000
FCPERL255000
FCPERL255000
FCPERL255000
FCCIO01231000
FCXREC021000
FCDD10240000
FCXREC021000
FCXDDBAS1600
FCRECGBU8JOO
FCXREC020000
FCXDDBAS1600
FCDD10180000
FCXREC021000
FCXDD4007000

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1231.05.00

Description
C1u/275V X2
n
100u/25
C1u/275V X2
10n
220u/35
C2n2/250V Y1
C2n2/250V Y1
47u/50
220p
220n
470n
10n
220u/35
C220n/400V
1000u/200
1000u/200
470n
22u/50 ZL
470n
470n
C47n/630V
C2n2/250V Y1
C1ln 1kV
C1ln 1kV
47u/50
10n
470n
22u/25
2200u/35
2200u/35
22u/25
470n
2200u/35
2200u/35
470n
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Printed Board 11.1231
BYG22D
Z224V/1
BYG22D
BAS16
GBU8J
BYG20J
BAS16
Z18V/1
BYG22D
1N4007

40-0265-0101 EP34-08 AMPACK2-70.xls

Reference
C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
C108
C109
Cc110
C111
C112
C113
C114
C115
C116
C117
Cc118
C119
C120
C121
C122
C123
C124
C125
C126
C127
c128
C129
C130
C131
C132
C133
C134
C135
C136
CB101
CB102
CB103
CB104
CB105
CB106
CB107
CB108
CI101
D101
D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
D107
D108
D109
D110

1of3



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1231.05.00

Code
FCXREC021000
FCXDDSB14000
FCDDMUR42000
FCDDMUR42000
FCDDMUR42000
FCDDMUR42000
FCFUS5020000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFEROO50000
FCFER4322000
FCFER4322000
FCFEROO50000
FCFEROO50000
FCFEROO50000
FP0315100000
FP0251600000
FCIC31900000
FCIC43510000
FCIC43101000
FCIC21000000
FCIC05430010
FCREG7915000
FCTERMF63000
FCTERMF63000
FCCTMO003000
FCBB2X330000
FCINDOO02200
FCCHKX347000
FCTUEOO30000
FCPORF315000
FCTI24600000
FCNTCO030000
FCXR53825000
FCXR53100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR53178000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53237000
FCXR53750000
FCRC25680000
FCRC25680000
FCXR54121000
FCXR53681000
FCXR54562000
FCXR52100000
FCXRGO0O05000
FCXR53237000
FCXR53237000
FCXR53909000
FCXR54562000

Description
BYG22D
SS14
MUR420
MUR420
MUR420
MUR420
4A Temp.
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite BDS
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite BDS
Ferrite BDS
Ferrite BDS
Heat Sink
Heatsink f/TO220
LM319M
CNY17G-2
LM431AC
FSFR2100
TPS5430
7915
Faston 6.3mm
Faston 6.3mm
B3B-EH-A
2x3.3mH
22a:H
47uH 1.6A
Nut M3
3/15P
BTB24600B
NTC10
8k25
1kO
100.0
1k78
1kO
2k37
7k50
68k/ 1/2
68k/ 1/2
12k1
6k81
56k2
100.0
0.05R 1W
2k37
2k37
9k09
56k2

40-0265-0101 EP34-08 AMPACK2-70.xls

Reference
D111
D112
D113
D114
D115
D116
F101
FB101
FB102
FB103
FB104
FB105
FB106
FB107
FB108
FB109
FB110
FB111
FB112
HS101
HS102
IC101
IC102
IC103
IC104
IC105
IC106
J101
J102
J103
L101
L102
L103
NV101
PF101
Q101
R101
R102
R103
R104
R1056
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119

20f3



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1231.05.00

Code
FCRF22100000
FCXR54562000
FCXR54215000
FCXR54100000
FCXR54100000
FCRF22100000
FCRP55330000
FCRP55330000
FCRP51220000
FCRF22100000
FCRP52560000
FCRP52560000
FCXR53178000
FCXR54100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR54100000
FCXR54100000
FCVDR0275000
FCT750300800
FCT750300800
FCT750300800
FCTFC0O155000
FCTERMF28000
FCTERMF28000
FCARDEO30000
FC2F01620000
FC2F01620000
FCOD17720000

Description

NF10/ 1/2
56k2

21kb

10kO

10kO

NF10/ 1/2
33k/2 PRO2
33k/2 PRO2
2.2/2 PRO2
NF10/ 1/2
56/2 PRO2
56/2 PRO2
1k78

10kO

1k0

10kO

10kO
VDR275V
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Transf. Ampack
Faston 2.8mm
Faston 2.8mm
Toothed Washer /M3
1016.02.00
1016.02.00
1177.02.00

40-0265-0101 EP34-08 AMPACK2-70.xls

Reference
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R13b
R136
RV101
SC101
SC102
SC103
T103
TS101
TS102
WA101
WI1101
WI1102
WI1104

30f3



: Lies L106 j
< ©
3 2
N g Ol (&)
I~ o
= e il c1ez M
= 5] EI=E A
Q s
™M s
I
J__C
cTHo
Q Q chQ:us @
c15T—st01 5102 s103
129
D121 D119
)=
2P S,
L e
MP105(_)

related to: circuit no: 11.1238-03.00 side:

schema no: 10.0884—01.02 __ Component
insertion file no: 81.0160—01.00 view: Roference

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EP34—08 title:

number: 33.1149 version: 21.02 product ”:Ampock2—7® Moin Ct.

drown bY:M. Amoros| 99 990723 | %PPTV*%y M.Mas




e e
Sl S S |8
el "

8 g
T off 8 8|S
M 7
& [} 47u/100
I~ o
a 1000u/35
e
E
Q t
N
Y
Heat Sink

3 < C470@n || C470n || C470n || C470n
B

LM431AC

3 8| :{:E
S28 BAS28 &
Ly

SPUJ19
SPUJ19
SPUJ19

5%

R%3le 5%

iz

Cln 1kV Cin 1kV Led Guide

NF
N
e ] o =) e =
Board Connector Male 3p Board Connector Male 2p Board Connector Male 3p Board Connector Male 3p
Boqrd Connector Male 3p Board Connector Male 2p
silicone
Sarcon 18x25
TDA8950BTH
Internal Toothed Washer f/M.
Screw M3x1@ Spanlo
Note: Tighten the screws
related to: circuit no: 11.1238-03.00 side: alternatively up to 1Nm
2 M. : omponent
schema no: 10.0884-01.02 — P
insertion file no: 81.0160—01.00 VIEW: \/qlue
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EP34—08 title:
number: 33 4150 version: 1 go | product ”:Ampock2—7® MO in Ct.
drawn by Amoros | ¢ 9723 | 9PProvedy M Mas




PARTS LIST:

Code
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE25047000
FCCE25047000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE21100000
FCCE21100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE10000000
FCCDK1100000
FCCE10000000
FCCDK1100000
FCCDK1100000
FCCDK1100000
FCCDK1100000
FCCDK1100000
FCXCD4220000
FCXCD4220000
FCCE25010000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCXCD1220000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE25010000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCXCD4220000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE20004700
FCXCD2470000
FCXCD2470000

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1238.03.00

Description
100n
100n
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/50
47u/50
100p
100p
100p
100p
100n
100n
1000u/35
1000u/35
100n
100n
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
47u/16
C100n
47u/16
C100n
C100n
C100n
C100n
C100n
220n
220n
10u/50
100n
47u/16
47u/16
22p
47u/16
47u/16
10u/50
100n
47u/16
47u/16
220n
47u/16
47u/16
4.7u/35
470p
470p

40-0265-0101 EP34-08 AMPACK2-70.xls

Reference

C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
C108
C109
C110
C111
C112
C113
C114
C115
C116
C117
C118
C119
C120
C121
C122
C123
C124
C125
C126
C127
C128
C129
C130
C131
C132
C133
C134
C135
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
C141
C142
C143
C144
C145
C146
C147
C148
C149
C150
C151
C152
C153
C154
C155

1of6



PARTS LIST:

Code
FCXCD4010000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE25047000
FCCE15220000
FCCDK1470000
FCCDK1470000
FCCDK1470000
FCCDK1470000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE15220000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE15100000
FCXCD4470000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE35047000
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4022000
FCXCD4022000
FCXCD4470000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD2220000
FCCDK1680000
FCCDK1680000
FCXCD4470000
FCXCD4470000
FCCDK1033000
FCCDK1033000
FCCCD5100100
FCCCD5100100
FCXCD4010000
FCXCD4010000
FCXCD4470000
FCXCD4470000
FCCI01238000
FCXDDSB34000
FCXDDSB34000
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCLEDSMD3000
FCLEDSMD3000
FCXDDBAS1600

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1238.03.00

Description
10n
100p
100p
47u/16
47u/16
47u/50
220u/25
C470n
C470n
C470n
C470n
100n
220p
220p
100n
100n
220u/25
100n
100n
100u/25
470n
100n
100n
47u/100
100n
100n
100n
100n
22n
22n
470n
220p
220p
220p
220p
C680n
C680n
470n
470n
C33n
C33n
C1ln 1kV
C1ln 1kV
10n
10n
470n
470n
Printed Board 11.1238
SS34
SS34
BAS16
BAS16
TLMG3100
TLMG3100
BAS16

40-0265-0101 EP34-08 AMPACK2-70.xls

Reference
C156
C157
C158
C159
C160
C161
c162
C163
c164
C165
C166
c167
c168
C169
Cc170
C171
C172
C173
C174
C175
C176
C177
Cc178
C179
c180
C181
c182
C183
c184
C185
C186
c187
Cc188
C191
C192
C193
C194
C195
C196
c197
C198
C199
C200
C201
C202
C203
C204
Cl101
D101
D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
D107

20f6



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1238.03.00

Code
FCLEDSMD 1000
FCXDD4007000
FCXZ00005600
FCXREC021000
FCXREC021000
FCXREC021000
FCXREC021000
FCXDDBAS2800
FCDDKE120000
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXZ00004700
FCXZ00004700
FCXZ00005600
FCXZ00005600
FCLEDSMD2000
FCLEDSMD2000
FCFEROO50000
FCFEROO50000
FCRAD8920000
FCICO07201000
FCICO07201000
FCICO07201000
FCICO07401000
FCIC21641000
FCICO07201000
FCICO07201000
FCIC77050000
FCIC89500000
FCIC43101000
FCICO07201000
FCTIRKONOOS0
FCREG3007000
FCBASRO60000
FCREG3007000
FCCTJ1003000
FCREG3007000
FCREG3007000
FCREG1016000
FCREG1016000
FCCHKX220000
FCCHKX220000
FCCHKX220000
FCCHKX220000
FCINDOO02200
FCINDOO02200
FCGUIAL15000
FCGUIAL15000
FCGUIAL15000
FCGUIAL15000
FCGUIAL15000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0857000

Description
LSGT670-Z
1N4007
Z5.6V
BYG22D
BYG22D
BYG22D
BYG22D
BAS28
SMAJ12A
BAS28
BAS28
Z4.7V
Z4.7V
Z5.6V
Z5.6V
TLMH3100
TLMH3100
Ferrite BDS
Ferrite BDS
Heat Sink
TLO72
TLO72
TLO72
TLO74
SSM2164S
TLO72
TLO72
TL7705ACD
TDA8950BTH
LM431AC
TLO72
Sarcon 18x25mm
Board Connector Male 3p
YKC21-3035
Board Connector Male 3p
B3P-VH
Board Connector Male 3p
Board Connector Male 3p
Board Connector Male 2p
Board Connector Male 2p
Z 2k2é
Z 2k2é
Z 2k2é
Z 2k2é
22z:H
22z:H
Led Guide
Led Guide
Led Guide
Led Guide
Led Guide
BC857B
BC8578B
BC8578B
BC8578B

40-0265-0101 EP34-08 AMPACK2-70.xls

Reference
D108
D109
D110
D111
D112
D113
D114
D115
D116
D117
D118
D119
D120
D121
D122
D123
D124
FB101
FB102
HS101
IC101
IC102
IC103
IC104
IC105
IC106
IC107
IC108
IC109
IC110
IC111
IN101
J101
J102
J103
J104
J105
J106
J107
J108
L101
L102
L103
L104
L1056
L106
MP101
MP102
MP103
MP104
MP105
Q101
Q102
Q103
Q104

30f6



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1238.03.00

Code
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR11100000
FCXR11100000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR54121000
FCXR55100000
FCXR54110000
FCXR55100000
FCXR54110000
FCXR53422000
FCXR53422000
FCXR54750000
FCXR54750000
FCXR54100000
FCXR54100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR54100000
FCXR55681000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55348000
FCXR55348000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR54237000
FCXR54237000
FCXR54562000
FCXR53348000
FCXR55100000
FCXR52562000
FCXR52562000
FCXR54237000
FCXR54237000
FCXR55348000
FCXR55348000

Description
100k
100k
100k
100k
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
10.0
10.0
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
12k1
100k
11k0
100k
11k0
4k22
4k22
75k0
75k0
10kO
10kO
100k
100k
10kO
681k
100k
100k
348k
348k
1k0
1k0
1k0
1k0
1k0
23k7
23k7
56k2
3k48
100k
562
562
23k7
23k7
348k
348k

40-0265-0101 EP34-08 AMPACK2-70.xls

Reference
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155

4 0f 6



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1238.03.00

Code
FCXR53147000
FCXR53147000
FCXR52825000
FCXR54237000
FCXR54237000
FCXR54562000
FCXR55681000
FCPR21004000
FCPR21004000
FCXR53316000
FCXR53562000
FCXR53562000
FCXR53562000
FCXR53562000
FCXR54215000
FCXR54215000
FCXR53316000
FCXR54348000
FCXR53316000
FCXR54316000
FCXR53562000
FCXR53562000
FCXR52316000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR54237000
FCXR54237000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53147000
FCXR52825000
FCXR54348000
FCXR54348000
FCXR51100000
FCXR54511000
FCXR54511000
FCXR11100000
FCXR11100000
FCRF22120000
FCXR55121000
FCXR55121000
FCXR54464000
FCXR54464000
FCXR54464000
FCXR54464000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR54464000
FCXR54464000
FCXR51100000

1k47
1k47
825
23k7
23k7
56k2
681k
10kAx2
10kAx2
3k16
5k62
5k62
5k62
5k62
21k5
21k5
3k16
34k8
3k16
31k6
5k62
5k62
316
100.0
100.0
23k7
23k7
1kO
1k47
825
34k8
34k8
10.0
51k1
51k1
10.0
10.0

Description

NF12/1/2

121k
121k
46k4
46k4
46k4
46k4
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
46k4
46k4
10.0

40-0265-0101 EP34-08 AMPACK2-70.xls

Reference
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181
R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210

50f6



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1238.03.00

Code
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR54100000
FCXR54100000
FCXR53464000
FCXR53464000
FCINTAPO1200
FCINTAPO1200
FCINTAPO1200
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCARDIO30000
FCARDIO30000
FCOC01220000

Description
10.0
10.0
10.0
1k0
1k0
10kO
10kO
4k64
4k64
SPUJ19
SPUJ19
SPUJ19
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Internal Toothed Washer f/M3
Internal Toothed Washer f/M3
1012.02.00

40-0265-0101 EP34-08 AMPACK2-70.xls

Reference
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
S101
S102
S103
SC101
SC102
WA101
WA102
WI101

6 of 6



I‘ ) IEC' er auhor. JColomines aate 090506  project EP34-35-A36-08 product  AMPACK-DLAPACK
approved: title:

530129 weeon 0100 AS TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

AMPACK2-70 AMPACKA4-70
POWER 20-20kHz 1% THD
1 Channel @ 4Q 68 WRMS 68 WRMS
1 Channel @ 8Q 35 WRMS 35 WRMS
2-4 Channels @ 4Q 64 WRMS 57 WRMS
2-4 Channels @ 8Q 35 WRMS 34 WRMS
1-2 Bridged @ 8Q 135 WRMS 130 WRMS
Frequency response (-3dB) 10Hz - 40kHz 10Hz - 40kHz
High pass filter 3rd order Butterworth 100Hz 100Hz
THD+Noise @ 1kHz Full Pwr. <0.08% <0.1%
Intermodulation distortion 50Hz & 7kHz, 4:1 <0.1% <0.3%
TIM 100 <0.06% <0.15%
S+N/N 20Hz -20kHz @ 1W/4Q >80dB >80dB
Damping factor 1kHz @ 8Q >140 >140
Channel crosstalk @ 1kHz >50dB >50dB
Input Sensitivity / Impedance 0dBV/>20kQ 0dBV/>20kQ

Auto power threshold

>-35dB aprox.

>-35dB aprox.

Auto power time 2 min. aprox. 2 min. aprox.
Mains Voltage 230V AC 230V AC
Power consumption (pink noise, 1/8 power @ 4ohm) 96VA 135VA
Power consumption (pink noise, 1/3 power @ 4ohm) 170VA 250VA
Power dissipation (standby) <9w <9w
Dimensions 234x158.5x75mm 234x158.5x75mm
Weight 1.6kg 1.75kg

DLAPACK2-70

Output voltages 70/100V
Power rating 80W RMS MAX
Frequency response (-3dB) 45Hz+25kHz
Dimensions 230x151.5x75mm
Weight 3.9kg

53-0129-0100 EP34-08 EP35-08 A36-08 AMPACK2-70 AMPACK4-70 DLAPACK2-70.doc 1 of 1



[ecLer

number. 31.0285 version 01.01

3x Heat Shrink code: FCMCOOTR1000

J 16.1017.00.50 . @
16.1099.00.80 1
] 161016.0050 | |  ——m—— \ : g
% . —°9
—e o119
Q 16.1016.02.00 f
R
16.1016.02.00
Q o)
E O
16.1012.02.00
5 O
1 S ®
O .
WARNING:
WIRES SEPARATED
FROM RADIATOR @
O
P —
] Q 16.1177.02.00 Q
= © ®
O
S O
drawn: J Colomines date 090724  project: EP34-08 product  AMPACKZ2-70
approved title:
WIRING DIAGRAM



\
Nl
K\ N\

N\
P R\

K // ////%///// ‘\,,_/w////// \

% \
/ i
//

)

Description
FASTENING FOR MOUNTING RAIL 50MM

o =
~ =
= 1%
>3 L
J w
x| &= =
o el ) a [E=]
= SHEE R
= =
Dl |vn|l@md|a == |5
n bl I I N2
13 oD |[wn|x [
ﬁ x|l |=Z| X|o|lalals
=5 [l A Q=== | x
L _AIA_DSMR,LPPD
Al IS NEIM L | ==
=) k=1 =} S| Sl== 5
SRS Sl |~[2|lo|= I ]
= = — | & ZiE|elg|lgl=|S
Slwul= || Zz|I=[Z(Z21Z2 238
— |5 a
S(2o Sl=zl=z|=|=|a Clolv
= = Zlo|o|lo|lg|l&|l=|=|Z|Z
=|2(= S R E R E
A E=1E= T|Aah|Aa|la|lao|la|lae|=Z || =
x
o o olg|lolo|lo ololol|lo
OWO%W%MWMWOOWO
J|ES|IRIE|ISzn|n(S|E[S]|S]S]|S
Sloln|8|l=sls|alo(o|=22|818138|8
| = SIS E=2E=3 =4 P S | w
[l =Y =N ol RO B3 RN =N Eval Bowil JAay Reay Roay ko)
alE|lZ|lclolr|lFlFlFlF|lolo|lo|x
UlyUlu|lU|lU|lLU|lU|lu|lulu |l |l |- | a
Lo o o o o o ol o b o b o
Zln |- |- |2|[R|~]|~ |||~
=}
|||t |n|o|~]|o|an]|2|(=s|Y¥N[2|&

dote 090727 rwoject. EP34-08 roict. AMPACK2-70
MECHANICAL DIAGRAM

title:

drawn: Jordi Folch

approved:

[ecLer

number:  30.0285 version 01.0/




N° [ Qty. Code Description
FCBOL0010000 |PLASTIC SLEEVE 60x80
FCBOLS010000  [PACKING BAG 43x60
FCCAJSTA3600 |PACKING CAROBOARD BOX
FCCANT115550  [PACKING PROTECTION FOAM
FCCONX017500 [MAINS CABLE 3x1

FCETIO9S140  [PRODUCT LABEL PACK (ONE FOR EACH UNIT)
FCFUNMANOOOO [USER DOCUMENTATION PLASTIC BAG
FCMANAMPACKT [USER MANUAL AMPACK SERIES
FCREG1006000 [CONNECTING TERMINAL STRIPS 2C
FCREG2007000 [CONNECTING TERMINAL STRIPS 3C
FCTARJGOO00O [WARRANTY CARD

OV |dJ| |V W IN|—

—
[

e IS O SN RN N DRI I NG (NN NS (NN

—

o

approved: title:

w ec Ler srawn Jordi Folch  date: 090724 oroject. EP34-08 osct. AMPACKZ-70

number: 32.0213  version 01.0/

PACKING DIAGRAM




C149
¥

47u/16

R157
—
X

R176

 I—
470716 23K7
™

B

c121 c12s
—® o "
47u/16 High Pass Filter
mrhx R141
R109 ]
24k30.5% | 24k30.5% =T [
Jje1 $ £
Bpard Connector Male 3p e c126 &
3 N
n cleen | C cleen §
1 TPLeT 7 ouzq s e g
- o A2 2 £
PN zli= EUR 3
Fot % - g
L ez L1071 3 g
4 IN © p
2 £
s
& 8
€158 R159
47016 1K@
c122 c127 P11
—® o "
22p 22 47u/16 ngh Pass Filter
nrhx R142
C192 Rin 28 J1427  Jlee7
zLS
470716 24k3 0.51 s
™
J1ez 3 £
Bpard Connector Male 3p = c128 & e
N
3 o
L cieen | C ciee 5 &
1 TP103 7 220 "ok ot g
- — I S £
cold e cies == zLe 3
Fot % - g
os L102 47u/16 3 . &
3 INT e Ao | x
NIS © ~
-| |® by a <
iy~ Q‘U : s
S B
€151 R161 R171
-
47016 1K@
c123 c129
* ®
I - n
47u/16 High Pass Filter
i R143
R113 RIS
zLS
24k3 0.51
J1e3
Bpard Connector Male 3p c13e
3
n cleen | C cleen
1 TP1OS 7 2k20 ol e
_ 3 Np]
il = Y@
el b~
N
L = N
2 IN so | &
iy
39|
&
c124 c131
* o
I - n
47u/16 High Pass Filter
orhx R144
R115 2]
24k3 0.5 | 24k3 0.51 =T c1s6
a
Jles $
Bpard Connector Male 3p e c132
3
n cleen | C cleen
1 TP1O7 7 2k20 ol ©
_ e L
JZ 3|8
el b~
N
&
1TINT s
o
2
3
&
drawn by: date: approved:
M.Amoros 090723 J.M.Mas

ECLER

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: EP35—08

title:

product n: AMPACK 4—70

number:

10.0883

version: 01.03 | Poge: 1 of 1

Main schema

TP117
o

SP 4

TLMG3100

47u/16
R19@:2
10kAx2

1
IC1@8:1

TP118
o

TLMG3100
%]
o
(&)

c17@
T

47u/16

R191:2
10kAX2

7
IC1@8:2

<
S

Printed Board 11.1236

TP119
o

SP 2

TLMG3100

47u/16
R192:2
10kAx2

1
1C1@9:1

<
S

Printed Board 11.1236

SP 1

TLMG3100

47u/16
R193:2

Cc161 C163
T T

10u/50 10u/50
C162 C164
I
| *
100n 100n

MODE—
GND

o 8 16 l

v-| Z v+
OWER SUPLY IC107:5
BIASING CIRCUITY.

SSM2164S
Printed Board 11.1236

J109i8

TP122

J109i6

Dubox 1Ppins

Dyibox 12pins

Dubox 12pins

Dubox 12pins

J109i2

Dubox 1Ppins

+15v

~
ols ©rho
ISAvAS] sfx
Vs INIRS
oz xllm

J142:1

J109:1

AUTO_P}

(SW_A_sTBY|

12pins (6x2) Jumper 28mm Dubox 12pins

AUTO_P_F]

SW_A_STBY_F]

Printed Board 11.1236

C234
C236

100n

100n

¥
/50

C232
!
47u/50 47u.

@on

C233
1

C235
C237

100n

Dubox 1Ppins

{—15V}>

12pins (6x2) Jumpe

r 20mm

©
P162 &
— R207
- 5 resin reset
p+ Q % § TL77@5ACD o
NP EE
J142:8 OTS OGS lesetref ot ong 2§ oz
“ 518 a78
12pins (6x2) Jumper 20mm
€198 [C2@3 |C208
100n 100n
Hs101
Riss Cipt 1ol 12 8 He/lcgds'mk
—12L — =
5K62  C470n E 3 & & &
s ¢ ¢ 2 3 5 &
INT+ g e 8
153 2le B
1755 R g ouT
INT—
C470n BOOT1
e, Ic111
£ 2
SGND TDAB95@BTH
J142:6 § ,, €213
Q& c176 BOOT2
£ }T5\N2+ L, 220
3 cazond L & out2
g ®
3 P54 ST 4o _ _
~ - < < o o
) S v S 73 <
3 R199 C177 S ¢ §F Q2 &
] 58 cadon 31 T3] 19] 24] 18
o c187 Cc191 C199 [C204 |C208
J142:11 100n 100n 100n
12
n| < ©
8§ 8
12pins (6x2) Jumper 28mm u""f o
J142:10
1 g - -
12pins (6x2) Jumper 28mm 2 2 §
J142:4

12pins (6x

J142:2

12pins (6x2) Jumper 2@mm [o*

R200

P) Jumper 28mm

c178

C200 |C206 |C210

100n 100n

HS102
/Vd

R312
0SC_3_4 —
== k0
R313
== k0 s
GND
‘3 ‘2 ‘1 "\5‘3"\4 ‘5 ‘4 ‘5 7 12
RS- MR
6 6 6 o O OO0 oo o J 4
M
£
>
TC RTC vce S
IC117  74HC4060 g 10 16 8
(vooP]
ola of|a
el& RLS
NTR 87X
TR OTR
Board Connector Male 2p
0
8
R
&
IL§ OUTPUTS
By ©
© Q
3 mi 411
JH CTRL4]— !
-~ o 2 2
e black CLIP 4 CTRLI|—2 :
& ® 2 N e red D129 <:°TR'~3
q eUFOT E |1 TP133 4 4
4 L A CTRL2
Board Connector Male 2p N
N 131 D}27 TLMH3109 Dubox 12pins|  12pjns (6x2)
&
. TLMH3100
ol 8 Ji4tle {262 0P 3
NT 3 5 5 BnNe 3N
ol8 NIERIS
8 8 gue glie
7 7
8 8
12pins (6x2) Jumper 20n{m  Dutiox 12pins
CLIP 2
130 e
132 D}/ZE TLMH3100|
.
TLMH3100
ehe nhe CLIP 1
Qs g s
gue glie
t Printed Board 11.1236
(vooP]
w|la o|a
21§ [LS§
NTR 87X
TR OTR

m‘_ ‘2‘. 17 Heat Sink
5k62 C470n E & &
8Nt T g ¢
155 o]e B
CI79STR ¢ ouT
INT—
c470n BOOT1
e, 1112
2
i—scND TDAB95@BTH 215
22
c180 . BooT2 22—
}—l—m N2+ oy 22n
cazonp_L & out2
P56 STR 4
N- 5 % 5 2 2
R201  C181 S ¢ E 22 &
] iy 31 T3] 19] 24] 18
c188 C192 C207 [C211
100n 100n 100n
| ¢ ~
51L& 5
RESH] o
uTﬁ %)

[vssaz)
VSSA2
[vssp)

C226

Board Connector Male 2p

OUTPUTS

4.7u/35

c254
0

C251 R265

R286

(VoDP]———9

1000u/ 35

TP138 TP143

0
0
<

S
3
S
)
R295
cd
o 10.0
Pi41
R296
3
o 10.0
Pi42

rogs D133:2

34k8

BAS28

LM431AC

@

FB101

Ferrite BDS SS34

FB102

D14@ TP149 TP151

D141

Ferrite BDS SS34 1pi50 TP152

from Power Supply

©
0
N

3
I
<
©
0
N

3
I
<

REMOTE CONTROL
4

max

Ll
™ J135

Board Connector Male 3p

min
@V - vol max 0dB att
10V — vol min oo

REMOTE CONTROL

J136
Board Connector Male 3p

min
@V — vol max @dB att
10V - vol min oo

REMOTE CONTROL
2

l—%»
3

J137
Board Connector Male 3p

min
@V - vol max 0dB att
10V — vol min oo

REMOTE CONTROL

J138
Board Connector Male 3p

min
@V — vol max @dB att
10V - vol min oo

AUTO STANDBY

12
1

A_h-

SW_A_STBY_F| SW_.

56k2

rR2790 D131

BAS16

R287
681k

TP159

7]
SPUJ19
S102:4

Printed Board 11.1235

AUTO STANDBY

Printed Board 11.1237




L1905

C224

J1338

wiie1

L1906

[0nnnnnannon

L197

L1908

IC111

IOIIooogomm

IC117

IC112

9

C174 C175

Be

wp1e8(_ )

ECLEREIS

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to:

circuit no: 11.1237-04.00

schema no: 10.0883-01.03
insertion file no: 81.0159—-01.00

side:

Component

view:

Reference

project n: EP35—08

number: 33.1147

version: 21.03

Product n*Ampack4—7@

drawn by:M’ Amoros date:

090723

opproved:d’M.MOS

title:

Main Ct.




D)

-

7]

G

*
BDS

C33n

c68on

| 47u/100 47u/100

[0nnnnnannon

TDA8950BTH

1000u/ 35
TDA895@BTH

UUUUUUUUUUUI.:
S

Dubox 12pins

UUUUUUUUUUUI

T
S|
S|

3

74HC4060)|

Heat Sink

°
L2 3 —

M
I~
w
:i:
o
N
c47¢n
C470n
c47@n
c47¢n

12pins (622) Jumper 20mm

12pins1@«2) Jumper 20mm

LM431AC

ide

d Gui

75.6V Z4.7V (]
EE.TJ 756V Z4.7V 756V Z4.7V 256V Z4.7V L—==s—

SPUJ19
SPUJ19
L

TLMI

o

Dubox 12pins

o ﬁasﬁeﬁéﬁzﬁénn )
s i B B0 30 80 30 80 30 80 80
[T
z S B
Cin 1kV Cin 1kV Cin 1kV C1in 1kV
! 1 1 1 [ 1 1 1 : Q
Board Connector Male 3p Board Connector Male 3p Board Connector Male 2p Board Connector Male 2p Board Connector Male 3p Board Connector Male 3p Board Connector Male 3p Board Connector Male 3p
Bogrd Connector Male 3p Boord Connector Male 3p Board Connector Male 2p Board Connector Male 2p
silicone
Sarcon 18x25
TDAB95@BTH
Internal Toothed Washer f/M.
Screw M3x1@ Spanlo
related to: circuit no: 11.1237-04.00 side: Component Note: Tighten the screws
schema no: 10.0883-01.03 — alternatively up to 1Nm
insertion file no: 81.0159-01.00 VIEW: \/qlue
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO-ACUSTICA S.A. | project n: pp35_p8 title:

number: 33.1148 version: 21.03 product ”:Ampock4—7® Moin Ct.

drown bY:M. Amoros| 99 990723 | %PPTV*%y M.Mas




PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1237.04.00

Code
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCXCD1220100
FCCE10000000
FCCDK1100000
FCCE10000000
FCCDK1100000
FCCE10000000
FCCDK1100000
FCCE10000000
FCCDK1100000
FCCDK1100000
FCCDK1100000
FCCDK1100000
FCCDK1100000
FCCDK1100000
FCCDK1100000
FCCDK1100000
FCCDK1100000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000

47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
100p
100p
100p
100p
100p
100p
100p
100p
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
47u/16
C100n
47u/16
C100n
47u/16
C100n
47u/16
C100n
C100n
C100n
C100n
C100n
C100n
C100n
C100n
C100n
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16

Description

40-0266-0101 EP35-08 AMPACK4-70.xls

Reference
C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
C108
C109
Cc110
C111
C112
C113
Cc114
C115
C116
C117
Cc118
C119
C120
C121
C122
C123
C124
C125
C126
C127
Cc128
C129
C130
C131
C132
C133
C134
C135
C136
C137
C138
C139
Cc140
C141
C142
C143
C144
C145
C146
Cc147
C148
C149
C150
C151
C152
C153
C154
C155

10f10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1237.04.00

Code
FCCE10000000
FCXCD2470000
FCXCD2470000
FCXCD2470000
FCXCD2470000
FCCE25010000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE25010000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD2100000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE10000000
FCCE15220000
FCCDK1470000
FCCDK1470000
FCCDK1470000
FCCDK1470000
FCCDK1470000
FCCDK1470000
FCCDK1470000
FCCDK1470000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE15220000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE15100000
FCXCD4470000
FCXCD4470000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE35047000
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN4100000
FCCE35047000
FCXCN4100000
FCXCN4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000

Description
47u/16
470p
470p
470p
470p
10u/50
100n
10u/50
100n
100p
100p
100p
100p
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
220u/25
C470n
C470n
C470n
C470n
C470n
C470n
C470n
C470n
100n
220p
220p
220p
220p
100n
100n
100n
220u/25
100n
100n
100n
100n
100u/25
470n
470n
100n
100n
100n
100n
47u/100
100n
100n
47u/100
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n

40-0266-0101 EP35-08 AMPACK4-70.xls

Reference
C156
C157
C158
C159
C160
C161
Cc162
C163
c164
C165
C166
c167
Cc168
C169
Cc170
C171
C172
C173
C174
C175
C176
C177
Cc178
C179
c180
C181
Cc182
C183
c184
C185
C186
c187
Cc188
Cc189
C190
C191
C192
C193
C194
C195
C196
Cc197
C198
C199
C200
C201
C202
C203
C204
C205
C206
C207
C208
C209
C210

20f 10



PARTS LIST:

Code
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4022000
FCXCD4022000
FCXCD4022000
FCXCD4022000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD2220000
FCXCD2220000
FCCDK1680000
FCCDK1680000
FCCDK1680000
FCCDK1680000
FCCDK1033000
FCCDK1033000
FCCDK1033000
FCCDK1033000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE25047000
FCCE25047000
FCXCD4220000
FCXCD4220000
FCXCD4220000
FCXCD4220000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD1220000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4220000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE20004700
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4010000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCE25047000
FCXCD4470000
FCCE21100000
FCCE21100000

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1237.04.00

Description
100n
22n
22n
22n
22n
220p
220p
220p
220p
220p
220p
220p
220p
C680n
C680n
C680n
C680n
C33n
C33n
C33n
C33n
100n
100n
100n
100n
47u/50
47u/50
220n
220n
220n
220n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
100n
22p
100n
100n
220n
100n
100n
4.7u/35
100n
100n
100n
100n
10n
100n
100n
47u/50
470n
1000u/35
1000u/35

40-0266-0101 EP35-08 AMPACK4-70.xls

Reference

C211
C212
C213
C214
C215
C216
C217
C218
C219
C220
C221
C222
C223
C224
C225
C226
C227
C228
C229
C230
C231
C232
C233
C234
C235
C236
C237
C238
C239
C240
C241
C242
C243
C244
C245
C246
C247
C248
C249
C250
C251
C252
C253
C254
C255
C256
C257
C258
C259
C260
C261
C262
C263
C268
C269

3of 10



PARTS LIST:

Code
FCCE25047000
FCCE25047000
FCXCD4470000
FCXCD4470000
FCXCD4470000
FCXCD4470000
FCXCD4100000
FCXCD4100000
FCCCD5100100
FCCCD5100100
FCCCD5100100
FCCCD5100100
FCXCD4010000
FCXCD4010000
FCXCD4010000
FCXCD4010000
FCXCD1220000
FCXCD2100000
FCXCD4470000
FCXCD4470000
FCXCD4470000
FCXCD4470000
FCXCD4470000
FCCIO01237000
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCXDDBAS1600
FCLEDSMD3000
FCLEDSMD3000
FCLEDSMD3000
FCLEDSMD3000
FCXDD4007000
FCXZ00005600
FCXREC021000
FCXREC021000
FCXREC021000
FCXREC021000
FCXREC021000
FCXREC021000
FCXREC021000
FCXREC021000
FCXZ00004700
FCXZ00004700
FCXZ00004700
FCXZ00004700
FCXZ00005600
FCXZ00005600
FCXZ00005600
FCXZ00005600
FCLEDSMD2000
FCLEDSMD2000
FCLEDSMD2000
FCLEDSMD2000
FCXDDBAS1600

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1237.04.00

Description
47u/50
47u/50
470n
470n
470n
470n
100n
100n
C1n 1kV
C1n 1kV
C1n 1kV
C1n 1kV
10n
10n
10n
10n
22p
100p
470n
470n
470n
470n
470n
Printed Board 11.1237
BAS16
BAS16
BAS16
BAS16
TLMG3100
TLMG3100
TLMG3100
TLMG3100
1N4007
Z5.6V
BYG22D
BYG22D
BYG22D
BYG22D
BYG22D
BYG22D
BYG22D
BYG22D
24.7V
724.7V
724.7V
724.7V
Z5.6V
Z5.6V
Z5.6V
Z5.6V
TLMH3100
TLMH3100
TLMH3100
TLMH3100
BAS16

40-0266-0101 EP35-08 AMPACK4-70.xls

Reference

C270
C271

C272
C273
C274
C275
C276
C277
C278
C279
C280
C281

C282
C283
C284
C285
C286
C287
C288
C289
C290
C291

C292
CI101
D101

D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
D107
D108
D109
D110
D111

D112
D113
D114
D115
D116
D117
D118
D119
D120
D121

D122
D123
D124
D125
D126
D127
D128
D129
D130
D131

4 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1237.04.00

Code
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCDDKE120000
FCLEDSMD 1000
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDBAS2800
FCXDDSB34000
FCXDDSB34000
FCXZ00005600
FCFEROO50000
FCFEROO50000
FCRAD8920000
FCRAD8920000
FCICO07201000
FCICO07201000
FCICO07201000
FCICO07201000
FCICO07201000
FCICO07201000
FCIC21641000
FCICO07201000
FCICO07201000
FCIC77050000
FCIC89500000
FCIC89500000
FCICO07401000
FCIC43101000
FCICO07201000
FCICO07201000
FCIC74406000
FCTIRKONOOS0
FCTIRKONOOS0
FCREG3007000
FCREG3007000
FCREG3007000
FCREG3007000
FCCONTPOSO010
FCREG1016000
FCREG1016000
FCREG1016000
FCREG1016000
FCCONTPOSO010
FCREG3007000
FCREG3007000
FCREG3007000
FCREG3007000
FCCTJ1003000
FCTERMG12MOO
FCTERMG12MOO
FCCHKX220000
FCCHKX220000
FCCHKX220000
FCCHKX220000

Description
BAS28
BAS28
SMAJ12A
LSGT670-Z
BAS28
BAS28
BAS28
BAS28
SS34
SS34
Z5.6V
Ferrite BDS
Ferrite BDS
Heat Sink
Heat Sink
TLO72
TLO72
TLO72
TLO72
TLO72
TLO72
SSM2164S
TLO72
TLO72
TL7705ACD
TDA8950BTH
TDA8950BTH
TLO74
LM431AC
TLO72
TLO72
74HC4060
Sarcon 18x25mm
Sarcon 18x25mm
Board Connector Male 3p
Board Connector Male 3p
Board Connector Male 3p
Board Connector Male 3p
Dubox 12pins
Board Connector Male 2p
Board Connector Male 2p
Board Connector Male 2p
Board Connector Male 2p
Dubox 12pins
Board Connector Male 3p
Board Connector Male 3p
Board Connector Male 3p
Board Connector Male 3p
B3P-VH
12pins (6x2) Jumper 20mm
12pins (6x2) Jumper 20mm
Z 2k2é
Z 2k2é
Z 2k2é
Z 2k2é

40-0266-0101 EP35-08 AMPACK4-70.xls

Reference
D132
D133
D134
D135
D136
D137
D138
D139
D140
D141
D142
FB101
FB102
HS101
HS102
IC101
IC102
IC103
IC104
IC105
IC106
IC107
IC108
IC109
IC110
IC111
IC112
IC113
IC114
IC115
IC116
IC117
IN101
IN102
J101
J102
J103
J104
J109
J118
J119
J120
J121
J126
J135
J136
J137
J138
J139
J141
J142
L101
L102
L103
L104

50f 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1237.04.00

Code
FCINDOO02200
FCINDOO02200
FCINDOO02200
FCINDOO02200
FCGUIAL15000
FCGUIAL15000
FCGUIAL15000
FCGUIAL15000
FCGUIAL15000
FCGUIAL15000
FCGUIAL15000
FCGUIAL15000
FCGUIAL15000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0857000
FCXTT0857000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR64243000
FCXR55100000
FCXR54110000

22x:H
22x:H
22x:H
22x:H

Led Guide
Led Guide
Led Guide
Led Guide
Led Guide
Led Guide
Led Guide
Led Guide
Led Guide
BC857B
BC857B
BC857B
BC857B
BC857B
BC857B
BC857B
BC857B
100k
100k
100k
100k
100k
100k
100k
100k
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
100k
11kO

40-0266-0101 EP35-08 AMPACK4-70.xls

Description

Reference
L105
L106
L107
L108
MP100
MP101
MP102
MP103
MP104
MP105
MP106
MP107
MP108
Q101
Q102
Q103
Q104
Q105
Q106
Q107
Q108
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134

6 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1237.04.00

Code
FCXR55100000
FCXR54110000
FCXR55100000
FCXR54110000
FCXR55100000
FCXR54110000
FCXR53422000
FCXR53422000
FCXR53422000
FCXR53422000
FCXR54750000
FCXR54750000
FCXR54750000
FCXR54750000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55348000
FCXR55348000
FCXR55348000
FCXR55348000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55100000
FCXR55348000
FCXR55348000
FCXR55348000
FCXR55348000
FCXR54237000
FCXR54237000
FCXR54237000
FCXR54237000
FCXR53147000
FCXR53147000
FCXR53147000
FCXR53147000
FCXR52562000
FCXR52562000
FCXR52562000
FCXR52562000
FCXR54100000
FCXR54237000
FCXR54237000
FCXR54237000
FCXR54237000

100k
11k0
100k
11k0
100k
11k0O
4k22
4k22
4k22
4k22
75k0
75k0
75k0
75k0
100k
100k
100k
100k
348k
348k
348k
348k
1kO0

1kO0

1kO

1kO0

1kO0

1kO

1kO

1kO

100k
100k
100k
100k
348k
348k
348k
348k
23k7
23k7
23k7
23k7
1k47
1k47
1k47
1k47
562

562

562

562

10k0O
23k7
23k7
23k7
23k7

Description

40-0266-0101 EP35-08 AMPACK4-70.xls

Reference
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181
R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189

7 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1237.04.00

Code
FCPR21004000
FCPR21004000
FCPR21004000
FCPR21004000
FCXR53562000
FCXR53562000
FCXR53562000
FCXR53562000
FCXR53562000
FCXR53562000
FCXR53562000
FCXR53562000
FCXR54215000
FCXR54215000
FCXR54215000
FCXR54215000
FCXR54348000
FCXR52261000
FCXR54100000
FCXR54100000
FCXR53215000
FCXR53215000
FCXR11100000
FCXR11100000
FCXR11100000
FCXR11100000
FCXR54464000
FCXR54464000
FCXR54464000
FCXR54464000
FCXR54464000
FCXR54464000
FCXR54464000
FCXR54464000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR54464000
FCXR54464000
FCXR54464000
FCXR54464000
FCXR51100000

10kAx2
10kAx2
10kAx2
10kAx2
5k62
5k62
5k62
5k62
5k62
5k62
5k62
5k62
21k5
21k5
21k5
21k5
34k8
261
10k0O
10k0O
2k15
2k15
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
46k4
46k4
46k4
46k4
46k4
46k4
46k4
46k4
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
46k4
46k4
46k4
46k4
10.0

Description

40-0266-0101 EP35-08 AMPACK4-70.xls

Reference
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231
R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244

8 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1237.04.00

Code
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR51100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR54100000
FCXR54100000
FCXR54100000
FCXR54100000
FCXR54100000
FCXR54100000
FCXR54100000
FCXR54100000
FCXR55681000
FCXR53100000
FCXR54562000
FCXR53348000
FCXR55100000
FCXR52316000
FCXR52825000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR52100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53147000
FCXR52825000
FCXR54348000
FCXR54348000
FCXR54348000
FCXR54348000
FCXR54562000
FCXR55681000
FCXR51100000
FCXR54511000
FCXR54511000
FCXR54511000
FCXR54511000
FCXR11100000
FCXR11100000
FCXR11100000
FCXR11100000
FCRF22120000
FCXR53316000
FCXR55121000
FCXR55121000
FCXR55121000
FCXR55121000
FCXR53316000

10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
1kO0
1kO0
1kO0
1kO0
10k0O
10k0O
10k0O
10k0O
10k0O
10k0O
10k0O
10k0O
681k
1kO
56k2
3k48
100k
316
825
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
1kO0
1k47
825
34k8
34k8
34k8
34k8
56k2
681k
10.0
51k1
51k1
51k1
51k1
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0

Description

NF12/1/2

3k16
121k
121k
121k
121k
3k16

40-0266-0101 EP35-08 AMPACK4-70.xls

Reference
R245
R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R266
R267
R268
R269
R270
R271
R272
R273
R274
R279
R280
R281
R282
R283
R284
R285
R286
R287
R288
R289
R290
R291
R292
R293
R294
R295
R296
R297
R298
R299
R300
R301
R302
R303

9 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1237.04.00

Code
FCXR53464000
FCXR53464000
FCXR53464000
FCXR53464000
FCXR55348000
FCXR55348000
FCXR53215000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCXR53100000
FCINTAPO1200
FCINTAPO1200
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCT803010000
FCSEPCIO2000
FCSEPCIO2000
FCSEPCIO2000
FCSEPCIO2000
FCARDIO30000
FCARDIO30000
FCARDIO30000
FCARDIO30000
FCOC01220000
FCCRISX11592

Description
4k64
4k64
4k64
4k64
348k
348k
2k15
1kO
1kO
1kO
SPUJ19
SPUJ19
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Spacer M3x13
Spacer M3x13
Spacer M3x13
Spacer M3x13
Internal Toothed Washer f/M3
Internal Toothed Washer f/M3
Internal Toothed Washer f/M3
Internal Toothed Washer f/M3
1012.02.00
11.0592MHz

40-0266-0101 EP35-08 AMPACK4-70.xls

Reference
R304
R305
R306
R307
R308
R309
R310
R311
R312
R313
S101
S102
SC101
SC102
SC103
SC104
SP102
SP103
SP104
SP111
WA101
WA102
WA103
WA104
WI101
X101

10 of 10



[ecLer

number. 31,0286 version 01.01

approved

3x Heat Shrink code: FCMCOOTR1000

S
J e O__TI0
16.1016.02.00 f

DO

®
o

title:

16.1017.0050 . @
16.1099.00.80 1
1610160050 [| —mm—s 1::%
g
R
16.1016.02.00
©
16.1012.02.00 ©
S ®
= WARNING:
) WIRES SEPARATED
- FROM RADIATOR
\\»_a
© 16.1177.02.00
= ©
©
drawn: J Colomines date: 090724  project: EP35-08 product  AMPACK4-70
WIRING DIAGRAM



\

i f

3

7

&

9

) %///

//% o

#

\

)

)

aaaaa

4 \Wp»ﬁu /ho \

D

»Y‘o&%& X
D 2 \

Description

1 |FCPINZAM1100  |FASTENING FOR MOUNTING RAIL 50MM

1 |FP0315000000 |FIXING PLATE FOR FASTENING SYSTEM

o
=
=
~
J
= =
L
= = | =
= o |82 =
>< S|o
= 35&B o~ |~
LN > | 5 N =
o~ [sall RV ==} =
) x|=[xalalS|S
) 2|l=z|l=|=
ol|la|E IR (== v
= = =2 X2z =
Slu|= EHEIEI IR O
=1 A Z|o|le|= |22 S
| S e la & <
=l ol=zl=(=]|a [%)
= = Tl |o|lx|= =
=8| S|E|E|s|c|s|E =
A =1E= T ||| |lola|l= >
=4
o o == =2 =3 olo o
Slols slglglglsls|s S
ol o SIRIAIKX=2]2 M
u|S|IRKR|D 21882 S| S =3
Jlo(n|8 lolo=12S8S =
o S|lolsl=x|= L
Sle(z|8 RInmn[S|S|I&E R ==
== e alolol|alf|8 %)
o2 |= Lj|O|x0|xo|<|mMm|m <<
== U= [0 Il I e I k=l ) J=a)
Uy py WSy ) Ululululu o | oo o
L L | L L L )b o b e [
szgfl ISP NI I R B —
Sl |N[m]|t |||~ |]= Y2

dote 090727 woject. EP35-08 roict. AMPACK4-70
MECHANICAL DIAGRAM

title:

drawn: Jordi Folch

approved:

[ecLer

number:  30.0286 version 01.0/




=

Qty. Code Description
FCBOL0010000 |PLASTIC SLEEVE 60x80
FCBOLS010000  |PACKING BAG 43x60
FCCAJSTA3600 |PACKING CARDBOARD BOX
FCCANT115550  |PACKING PROTECTION FOAM
FCCONX017500 |MAINS CABLE 3x1

FCETIO951140  |PRODUCT LABEL PACK (ONE FOR EACH UNIT)
FCFUNMANO0OO |USER DOCUMENTATION PLASTIC BAG
FCMANAMPACK1 |USER MANUAL AMPACK SERIES
FCREG1006000 |CONNECTING TERMINAL STRIPS 2C
FCREG2007000 |CONNECTING TERMINAL STRIPS 3C
FCTARJGO000O |WARRANTY CARD

Wl lo|lw|laoa|lv]|ls~|lw|Nn| =

—
S

N NGNS (SN NG N N (Y NCY (PSR [N

w ec Ler srown: Jordi Folch  dte 090724 woject. EP35-08 oocuct. AMPACK4-70

approved: title:

number: 32.02/4  version 01.0/ PACKING D/AGRAM




Foston 6.3mm

— J105
+ 1 YELLOW
70W * 1
BLACK
— J1es
J1o1 Foston 6.3mm
Board Connector Male 2p
R101 c1e2
158 /1 cien/a00v Faston 6.3mm —|
INPUT 2 J107
[1RED
T
] Foston 6.3mm
100V J108
70V fojeReY
ov .
L Faston 6.3mm Toroid Transformer
o2 o] Buc TI-033162
Board Connector Male 3p 1
Foston 6.3mm
— Ji1e
+ 1 YELLOW
70W * 1
BLACK
— Jn
J103 Foston 6.3mm
Board Connector Male 2p
ci1e1 R102

Clen/4@ey 158 /1

Foston 6.3mm

J112

[~]RED
)

Foston 6.3mm

J113

INPUT 1
100V [«
70V 2
ov [l
JT;

Board Connector Male 3p

1

[~]1GREY
)

Foston 6.3mm

J114
@ BLACK

Toroid Transformer
TI-033162

1

Printed Board 11.1239

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

drawn by:

M. Amoros

dote gogoag [ PPreved | M.Mas

RS

project n: EP36—08

title:

product n: DLADOCK2—7®

Connection Sch.

number: 10.0885 |version: 21.00

page:

1 of 1




-

|

Q J106 J105  J111

o1 103 J1eZ] o4
1 1
\_ *J+ B ﬁ‘+
70W 7OW cle2 ciot
R101 R102

J11e J109  J1@8  J1@7  J114  J113 U112 G

ECLERBIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

X x| = X al |x
ol 9 9| 9 S| al & g
I T | =
m > m > 23] [a)
related to: circuit no: 11.1239-01.00 side: Component

schema no: 10.0885—-01.00

insertion file no:

VIeW: Reference

project N:A36—08 title:

number: 33’1 151

version: 21.00

product n: DLAchk2—7@

drawn bY:\ - Amoros

date:  99p2@9

opproved:J.M.MGs

Connection Ct.




Board Connector Male 2p Board Connector Male 3p
Boafd Connector Male 3p

Board Cnniec(ur Male 2p
+

70W 70W

I

O

Faston 6.3mm

BLACK Faston 6:3mi
GREY Faston 6.3mi
RED Faston 6.3mi
BLACK Faston 6:3mm
GREY Faston 6:3mm
RED! Feston 6:3mm|

04

YELLOW Faston 6.3mm

BLACK  Faston 6.3mm

YELLO

BLACK Faston 6.3mm
HLACK pseres

related to: circuit no: 11.1239-01.00 side:

schema no: 10.0885-01.00 ___ Component
insertion file no: view:  yvqlue

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project N'A36—08 title:

number: 33.1152 version: 21.00 product ”:DLApock2—7® Connection Ct.

Irown BYM. Amoros| %' 890209 | %PP7*%y M.Mas




PARTS LIST:

Code
FCCDH7101100
FCCDH7101100
FCCI01239000
FCREG1016000
FCREG1017000
FCREG1016000
FCREG1017000
FCTERM100000
FCTERM100000
FCTERM100000
FCTERM100000
FCTERM100000
FCTERM100000
FCTERM100000
FCTERM100000
FCTERM100000
FCTERM100000
FCRP52150000
FCRP52150000

PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.1239.01.00

Description
C10n/400V
C10n/400V
Printed Board 11.1239
Board Connector Male 2p
Board Connector Male 3p
Board Connector Male 2p
Board Connector Male 3p
Faston 6.3mm
Faston 6.3mm
Faston 6.3mm
Faston 6.3mm
Faston 6.3mm
Faston 6.3mm
Faston 6.3mm
Faston 6.3mm
Faston 6.3mm
Faston 6.3mm
150 /1
150 /1

40-0267-0100 A36-08 DLAPACK2-70.xls

Reference

C101
C102
CI101
J101
J102
J103
J104
J105
J106
J107
J108
J109
J110
J111
J112
J113
J114
R101
R102

10of1



+ + 70V 100V OV 70V 1
70W 70W

DETAIL o] o o o

18 AWG PRIMARY 0V.

18 AWG PRIMARY

22 AWG SECONDARY 0V.
22 AWG SECONDARY 70V
22 AWG SECONDARY 100V.

@%

[ e i oot scomecn s 488608 s DEAPACKE70
WIRING DIAGRAM

number. 31.0287  version 01.00




=

o

=
=<

Code

Description

1] 1 |FCPINZAM100 [FASTENING FOR MOUNTING RAIL 50MM
2 | 3 |FCSEP3080000 [HEXAGONAL SPACER M3x8

3 | 3 [FCT803005000 |SCREW DIN 7985 M3x5 COMBI

4| 14 |FCT803005500 |SCREW DIN965 M3x5 BLACK

5| 2 [FCT850410800 |SCREW M4x8 TRILOB B

6 | 2 |FCTAPEMBAMPK [ECLER PLASTIC CAP

7 | 2 |FCTFTOLAOB00 |AUTO TRANSFORMER 70V-100V

8 | 1 |FP0313700000 [MAIN PANEL DLAPACK270

9 | 1 |FP0313800000 [REAR PANEL DLAPACKZ270

10| 1 |FP0315000000 [FIXING PLATE FOR FASTENING SYSTEM
11| 2 [GENERIC RUBBER DISC

12| 2 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER SCREW M6X40

13| 2 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER WASHER

[ecLer

number: 30.0287 version 01.0/

drawn: Jordi Folch

approved:

date: 090727 project: EP36-08 product: DLAPACKZ2-70

title:

MECHANICAL DIAGRAM




N° | Qty. Code Description

1| 1 |FCBOLOO10000 |PLASTIC SLEEVE 60x80

2 | 1 [FCBOLS010000 [PACKING BAG 43x60

3 | 1 [FCCAJSTA3600 |PACKING CARDBOARD BOX

4 | 2 [FCCANT115550  [PACKING PROTECTION FOAM

5 1 [FCETI0951140 |PRODUCT LABEL PACK (ONE FOR EACH UNIT)
6 | 1 [FCFUNMANOOOO [USER DOCUMENTATION PLASTIC BAG
7 | 1 [FCMANAMPACK1 [USER MANUAL AMPACK SERIES

8 | 2 [FCREG1006000 [CONNECTING TERMINAL STRIPS 2C
9 | 2 [FCREG1007000 [CONNECTING TERMINAL STRIPS 3C
10 [ 1 |FCTARJGOO00O |WARRANTY CARD

w CLef - ordroch

number: 32.0215  version 01.0/

approved:

date: 090724 project: EP36-08 product: DLAPACKZ2-70

title:

PACKING DIAGRAM




	INDEX
	BLOCK DIAGRAM
	SCHEMATICS
	COMPONENTS LOCATION SCHEMA
	TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
	WIRING DIAGRAM
	MECHANICAL DIAGRAM
	PACKING DIAGRAM
	AMPACK4-70
	SCHEMATICS
	COMPONENTS LOCATION SCHEMA
	WIRING DIAGRAM
	MECHANICAL DIAGRAM
	PACKING DIAGRAM

	DLAPACK2-70
	SCHEMATICS
	COMPONENTS LOCATION SCHEMA
	WIRING DIAGRAM
	MECHANICAL DIAGRAM
	PACKING DIAGRAM




